- maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of
capital

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company
may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return
capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Company has large investments in debt mutual fund
schemes wherein underlying portfolio is spread across securities
issued by different issuers having different credit ratings. The
credit risk of investments in debt mutual fund schemes is

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to JPY, USD and EURO

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans. A positive
number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

Year ended
31.03.2017

Year ended

31.03.2016

INR
strengthens

by 10%

INR
weakening

by 10%

INR
strengthens

by 10%

INR
weakening

by 10%

Impact on profit or loss for the year
   JPY impact  1,632  (1,632)  1,494  (1,494)
   USD Impact  (83)  83  253  (253)
   EURO Impact  161  (161)  213  (213)

Notes to the Financial Statements

184 Maruti Suzuki India Limited

(All amounts in ` million, unless otherwise stated)

The following table provides detail of the debt and equity at the end of the reporting period :

As at
31.03.2017

As at
31.03.2016

As at
01.04.2015

Debt  4,836  2,309  5,156
Cash and cash equivalents  (123)  (384)  (177)
Net debt  4,713  1,925  4,979
Total equity  361,711  298,842  254,219
Net debt to equity ratio  0.013  0.006  0.020

33.4 Foreign exchange derivative contracts
The Company follows a consistent policy of mitigating foreign exchange risk by entering into appropriate hedging instruments as
considered necessary from time to time. Depending on the future outlook on currencies, the Company may keep the exposures
unhedged or hedged only as a part of the total exposure.0 The Company does not enter into a foreign exchange derivative transactions
for speculative purposes.

The following table details the foreign currency derivative contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

Outstanding Contracts	 Avg. Exchange Rate Foreign Currency Nominal Amount Fair value asset / (liabilities)